COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC 2021 JOINT INTEGRATED)RESOURCE PLAN OF LOUISVILLE GAS AND)CASE NO.ELECTRIC COMPANY AND KENTUCKY)UTILITIES COMPANY)

<u>O R D E R</u>

On June 30, 2022, Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, through his Office of Rate Intervention (Attorney General), moved the Commission to allow its counsel, Lawrence W. Cook, to participate remotely at the hearing in this matter scheduled to begin on July 12, 2022, for health reasons. The Attorney General indicated that counsel intends to participate in person for the first day of the hearing, but in the event the hearing lasts into a second day, that he may need to participate remotely. The Attorney General notes that he did not present any witness testimony in this matter or respond to any requests for information, and that counsel for the Attorney General is equipped to participate remotely. The Attorney General argued that counsel's remote participation, if necessary, would not prejudice any party or the Commission.

Having reviewed the Attorney General's motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that the Attorney General has presented good cause for his potential remote attendance of the hearing in this matter, because the Commission understands that counsel for the Attorney General would participate in person but for the health issues described and that counsel for the Attorney General has the ability to participate remotely without disrupting the proceeding. IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. The Attorney General's motion that his counsel be permitted to attend the hearing scheduled to begin in this matter on July 12, 2022, remotely is granted.

2. The Attorney General may participate in the hearing in this matter via video conference.

3. Commission Staff shall provide the Attorney General with details for joining the hearing via video conference.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairman

Commissioner



ATTEST:

Bridwell

Executive Director

Case No. 2021-00393

*Angela M Goad Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Ashley Wilmes Kentucky Resources Council, Inc. Post Office Box 1070 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602

*Honorable Allyson K Sturgeon Managing Senior Counsel - Regulatory & LG&E and KU Energy LLC 220 West Main Street Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

*Clay A. Barkley Strobo Barkley PLLC 239 South 5th Street Ste 917 Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

*Honorable David Edward Spenard Strobo Barkley PLLC 239 South 5th Street Ste 917 Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

*Tom Fitzgerald Kentucky Resources Council, Inc. Post Office Box 1070 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602

*Jeff Derouen Assistant County Attorney Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government First Trust Centre 200 South 5th Street, Suite 300N Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202 *Jody Kyler Cohn Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

*Joe F. Childers Childers & Baxter PLLC 300 Lexington Building, 201 West Sho Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507

*John G Horne, II Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Honorable Kurt J Boehm Attorney at Law Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

*Honorable Kendrick R Riggs Attorney at Law Stoll Keenon Ogden, PLLC 2000 PNC Plaza 500 W Jefferson Street Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202-2828

*Larry Cook Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*J. Michael West Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204 *Honorable Michael L Kurtz Attorney at Law Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

*Quang Nguyen Assistant County Attorney Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government First Trust Centre 200 South 5th Street, Suite 300N Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

*Rick E Lovekamp Manager - Regulatory Affairs LG&E and KU Energy LLC 220 West Main Street Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

*Robert Conroy Vice President, State Regulation and Rates LG&E and KU Energy LLC 220 West Main Street Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

*Randal A. Strobo Strobo Barkley PLLC 239 South 5th Street Ste 917 Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

*Kentucky Utilities Company 220 W. Main Street P. O. Box 32010 Louisville, KY 40232-2010

*Louisville Gas and Electric Company 220 W. Main Street P. O. Box 32010 Louisville, KY 40232-2010